

# Office of the Executive Engineer (JSD) P.H.E Division Awantipora

E-Mail ID: phedivisionawantipora@gmail.com

M/S Muneeb Ahmad Dar  
S/O: Ab Gaffar Dar  
R/O: Barzulla Srinagar  
Reg. No. : SE/R&B/961/Bandi/BEE/18/Civil/2021-22  
GST No.: 01BVGPD4713B1Z1  
PAN No.: BVGPD4713B1

No.PHE/AWP/ 6067-6072  
Dated: 31-12-2022

Subject:- Allotment for Retrofitting of WSS Barsoo Old by way of laying / fitting , and construction of PST ,/ Sluice Chamber / Chain link fencing and face lifting under JJM

- Reference:-
1. Your tender in response to this office E-NIT No. 37/PHA of 2022-23 ( e- tendering) issued under endorsement No.PHA/Awp/3259-69 dated:- 25.08.2022, Tender ID :2022\_PHE\_185677\_\_3
  2. Tech. Sanction No. CE/PHE/DB/631 of 9/2022 dated:- 15.09.2022
  3. Minutes of Meeting DJJM Pulwama held on 27/12/2022 endorsed vide No. SE/HYD/Spn/6402-10 dated:- 28/12/2022.
  4. Administrative Approval No. SE/Hyd/Spn/DB/78 of 01/20-21 dated:- 27.01.2021

For on behalf of lieutenant Governor of Union Territory of Jammu & Kashmir, contract for above mentioned work is hereby fixed with you at the following quoted rates, terms conditions .

**Advertised Cost:-Rs 27.97 lacs**

**Alloted Cost:- Rs 27.007 lacs**  
(Rupees twenty seven lacs and seven hundred)only

S.No.	Particulars of items	Unit	Qty	Alloted Rate	Amount	
					in figures	in Words
1	Earth work in excavation by manual means in trenches for foundations, drains, pipes, cables etc. (not exceeding 1.5 m in width) and for shafts, wells, cesspits and the like not exceeding 10 sqm on plan, including dressing of sides and ramming of bottoms lift upto 1.5 m, including getting out excavated earth and disposal of surplus excavated earth as directed: All kinds of soil (1 meter from cutting edge).	cum	296.77	421.05	124953.584	Rupees One Lakh TwentyFour Thousand Nine Hundred FiftyThree Paise FiftyEight Only
2	Earth work in excavation by mechanical means (hydraulic excavator) in trenches for foundations, drains, pipes, cables etc. (not exceeding 1.5 m in width) and for shafts, wells, cesspits and the like not exceeding 10 sqm on plan, including dressing of sides and ramming of bottoms lift upto 1.5 m, including getting out excavated earth and disposal of surplus excavated earth as directed, within a lead of 50 metres: All kinds of soil.	cum	270.31	243.45	65807.7723	Rupees SixtyFive Thousand Eight Hundred Seven Paise SeventySeven Only

O/C Received &  
Rates accepted  
[Signature]

[Signature]  
[Signature]

Subject: Allotment for Retrofitting of WSS Barsoo Old by way of laying / fitting, and construction of PST / Sluice Chamber / Chain link fencing and face lifting under IIM

3	Laying and fitting of G.I. pipes (all classes) complete excluding cost of pipes, fittings and Earth work 65 mm dia G.I	mtr	900	70.59	63533.403	Rupees Thirty Fourty
4	50 mm dia GI Pipes	mtr	550	39.40	21670.308	Rupees Twenty/ix Thousand Six Hundred Seventy Paise ThirtyOne Only
5	40 mm dia GI Pipes	mtr	500	39.40	19700.28	Rupees Nineteen Thousand Seven Hundred Paise TwentyEight Only
6	25 mm dia GI Pipes	mtr	500	29.65	14823.495	Rupees Fourteen Thousand Eight Hundred TwentyThree Paise Fifty Only
7	20 mm dia GI Pipes	mtr	500	19.60	9801.815	Rupees Nine Thousand Eight Hundred One Paise EightySix Only
8	15 mm dia GI Pipes	mtr	786	19.60	15408.5161	Rupees Fifteen Thousand Four Hundred Eight Paise Fifty Two Only

Billment for Retrofitting of WSS Barson Old by way of laying / fitting , and construction of PST / Sluice  
number / Chain link fencing and face lifting under IIM

10	Laying connection of G.I. distribution branch with G.I. main of following sizes by providing and fixing Tee, including cutting and threading the pipe etc. complete 25 to 40 mm nominal bore	each	10	643.45	6434.4591	Rupees Six Thousand Four Hundred ThirtyFour Paise FortySix Only
11	50 to 80 mm nominal bore	each	2	1225.28	2450.5602	Rupees Two Thousand Four Hundred Fifty Paise FiftySix Only
11	Filling available excavated earth (excluding rock) in trenches, plinth, sides of foundations etc. in layers not exceeding 20 cm in depth, consolidating each deposited layer by ramming and watering, lead upto 50 m and lift upto 1.5 m.	cum	554.73	191.88	106444.139	Rupees One Lakh Six Thousand Four Hundred FortyFour Paise Fourteen Only
12	P/F of MS tail pieces with paddle flange/bored flange	No	7	2414.25	16899.75	Rupees Sixteen Thousand Eight Hundred NinetyNine Paise SeventyFive Only
13	Providing and fixing gun metal gate valve with C.I. wheel of approved quality (screwed end) 65 mm dia nominal bore	each	2	1514.99	3029.9802	Rupees Three Thousand TwentyNine Paise NinetyEight Only
14	Earth work in bulk excavation by manual means over areas (exceeding 30 cm in depth, 1.5 m in width as well as 30 sq2 on plan) including disposal of excavated earth lead upto 50 meters and lift upto 1.5 m, as directed by Engineer-in-Charge. All kinds of soil.	cum	139.87	520.90	72858.0844	Rupees SeventyTwo Thousand Eight Hundred FiftyEight Paise Eight Only
22	Providing and laying of stone soiling (fully hand packed) on horizontal level.	cum	23.85	595.26	14196.8909	Rupees Fourteen Thousand One Hundred NinetySix Paise EightyNine Only

Handwritten signatures and initials in blue and red ink.

Subject: Allotment for retrofitting of WSS Barson Old by way of laying / fitting , and construction of PST ,/ Sluice Chamber / Chain link fencing and face lifting under JIM

Allotment for Rs  
Number / Chain

16	Providing and laying in position cement concrete of specified grade including curing but excluding the cost of centering and shuttering. All work upto plinth level with: 1:4:8 (1 cement : 4 coarse sand : 8 graded stone aggregate 42mm nominal size).	cum	20.37	4695.04	95617.9701	Rupees Three Thousand Three Hundred Ninety Five
17	Providing and laying in position cement concrete of specified grade including curing but excluding the cost of centering and shuttering. All work upto plinth level with: 1:3:6 (1 cement : 3 coarse sand : 6 graded stone aggregate 40 mm nominal size)	cum	46.17	5213.81	240721.806	Rupees Two Fourty Three Seven Hundred Twenty One Pa Eighty One On
18	Finishing walls with water proofing cement paint of required shade on New work (two or more coats applied @ 3.84 kg/10sqm)	Sqm	196	88.65	17375.647	Rupees Seventeen Thousand Three Hundred Seventy Five Pa Sixty Five Only
19	Applying priming coat. With ready mixed pink or grey primer of approved brand and manufacture on wood work (hard and soft wood)	Sqm	59.13	57.46	3397.55954	Rupees Three Thousand Three Hundred Ninety Seven Pa Fifty Six Only
20	Painting with synthetic enamel paint of approved brand and manufacture to give an even shade. Two or more coats on new work	Sqm	59.13	117.82	6966.4246	Rupees Six Thousand Nine Hundred Sixty Six Pa Fourty Two Only
21	Painting on G.S sheets with synthetic enamel paint of approved brand and manufacture of required colour to give an even shade on New work (two or more coats) including a coat of approved steel primer but excluding a coat of mordant solution.	Sqm	184	135.29	24894.2009	Rupees Twenty Four Thousand Eight Hundred Ninety Four Pa Twenty Only
22	Reinforced cement concrete work in walls (any thickness) including attached pilasters, buttresses, plinth and string courses, fillets, columns, pillars, piers, abutments, posts and struts upto floor five level including curing but excluding cost of centering shuttering, finishing and reinforcement. 1:1½:3 (1 cement : 1½ coarse sand : 3 graded stone aggregate 20 mm nominal size)	cum	27.95	9085.40	253936.991	Rupees Two Lakh Fifty Three Thousand Nine Hundred Thirty Six Pa Ninety Nine Only

*Handwritten signatures and initials in blue and red ink.*

1:-Allotment for Retrofitting of WSS Barsoo Old by way of laying / fitting , and construction of PST ,/ Sluice Chamber / Chain link fencing and face lifting under JJM

	reinforced cement concrete work in beams, suspended floors, roofs having slope upto 15°, landings, balconies, shelves, chajjas, lintels, bands, plain window sills, staircases and spiral stair cases upto five level including curing but excluding the cost of centring, shuttering, finishing and reinforcement with 1:1½:3 (1 cement : 1½ coarse sand : 3 graded stone aggregate 20 mm nominal size).	cum	0.86	9511.47	8179.86335	Rupees Eight Thousand One Hundred SeventyNine Paise EightySix Only
24	Providing and laying in position specified grade of reinforced cement concrete including curing but excluding the cost of centering, shuttering, finishing and reinforcement. All works upto plinth level: 1:1½:3 (1 cement : 1½ coarse sand : 3 graded stone aggregate 20 mm nominal size)	cum	12.97	7533.23	97706.0263	Rupees NinetySeven Thousand Seven Hundred Six Paise Three Only
25	Reinforced cement concrete work in arches, archribs, domes, vaults shells, folded plate and roofs having slope more than 15° upto floor five level level including curing but excluding the cost of centering, shuttering finishing and reinforcement with: 1:1½:3 (1 cement : 1½ coarse sand : 3 graded stone aggregate 20 mm nominal size)	cum	2.83	10047.63	28434.7806	Rupees TwentyEight Thousand Four Hundred ThirtyFour Paise SeventyEight Only
26	Providing and mixing water proofing material in cement concrete work in doses by weight of cement as per manufacturer's specification. (1 kg of water proofing material in 50 kg of cement)	Kg	252	55.91	14090.3356	Rupees Fourteen Thousand Ninety Paise ThirtyFour Only
27	Providing and laying in position specified grade of reinforced cement concrete including curing but excluding the cost of centering, shuttering, finishing and reinforcement. All works upto plinth level: 1:2:4 (1 cement : 2 coarse sand : 4 graded stone aggregate 20 mm nominal size)	cum	7.76	6739.33	52297.2054	Rupees FiftyTwo Thousand Two Hundred NinetySeven Paise TwentyOne Only
28	Centering, shuttering including strutting, propping etc and removal of form for: Foundation, footings, bases of columns etc. for mass concrete.	Sqm	208.42	253.30	52793.4342	Rupees FiftyTwo Thousand Seven Hundred NinetyThree Paise FourtyThree Only

*[Handwritten signature and initials]*

Subject: Allotment for Retrofitting of WSS Barson Old by way of laying / fitting , and construction of PST , / Sluice Chamber / Chain link fencing and face lifting under JRM

2: Allotment for Chamber / C

29	Columns, pillars, piers, abutments, posts and struts.	Sqm	4.5	656.87	2955.91113	Rupees Thousand Hundred Paise Ninety Only
30	Lintel, beams, plinth beams, girders, bressomers and cantilevers.	Sqm	12.6	485.65	6119.19668	Rupees Five Thousand Hundred Nine Paise Twenty
31	Suspended floors, roofs, landings, balconies, and access platform.	Sqm	11.37	613.80	6978.89372	Rupees Six Thousand Nine Hundred SeventyEight Paise EightyNine Only
32	Walls (any thickness) including attached pilasters, buttresses, plinth and string courses etc.	Sqm	260.28	554.22	144251.14	Rupees One Lakh FourtyFour Thousand Two Hundred FiftyOne Paise Fourteen Only
33	Edges of slabs and breaks in floors and walls. Under 20cms wide	mtr	9.6	233.99	2246.29546	Rupees Two Thousand Two Hundred FourtySix Paise Thirty Only
34	Centering, shuttering including strutting, propping etc and removal of form for Foundation, footings, bases of columns etc. for Arches, domes, vaults upto 6 m span	Sqm	22.67	2015.22	45685.1	Rupees FourtyFive Thousand Six Hundred EightyFive Paise Ten Only
35	Steel reinforcement for R.C.C. work including straightening, cutting, bending, placing in position and binding all complete upto plinth level. Thermo-Mechanically Treated bars of grade Fe-500D or more.	Kg	4236	84.21	356709.493	Rupees Three Lakh FiftySix Thousand Seven Hundred Nine Paise FourtyNine Only

Handwritten signature and initials in blue and red ink.

Subject:-Allotment for Retrofitting of WSS Barsoo Old by way of laying / fitting , and construction of PST ,/ Sluice Chamber / Chain link fencing and face lifting under JJM

	Sand & Agg for an average lead of 15km.	cum	248.08	329.88	81837.4044	Rupees EightyOne Thousand Eight Hundred ThirtySeven Paise Fourty Only
44	Stone soling for an average lead of 15km.	cum	23.85	388.02	9254.2355	Rupees Nine Thousand Two Hundred FiftyFour Paise TwentyFour Only
45	Pipes upto 100 mm dia G.I for an average lead of 15 km	M.T	11.58	337.22	3905.03586	Rupees Three Thousand Nine Hundred Five Paise Four Only
<b>Total:-</b>						<b>Rs 27.007 lacs</b>

Rates checked as per approved C/S

Head Draftsman

**Terms Conditions:-**

- The cost of work in no case exceed beyond **Rs 27.007 lacs (Rupees twenty seven lacs and seven hundred) only**
- Bid declaration security @ 2% vide FDR No.631483 Dated:-09.09.2022 for an amount of Rs 56000/- are being retained as security deposit shall be released only after successful completion of the work expiry of defective period.
- Time of completion is essence of the contract.  
The work shall have to be started by you at site immediately and ensure its successful completion within a period of **03 months** from the date of issuance of allotment from this office strictly in accordance with the approved proposals falling which
- the work shall have to be got executed through any other means at your risk and cost, besides CDR deposited by you as security against this contract shall be forfeited. However date of start for laying and fitting of pipes will start within 07 days from the date of issuance of pipe material by the deptt.  
An agreement shall have to be drawn up by you with the department within a period of 07 days from the date of issuance of allotment failure to execute such a formal deed shall not however prevent the contract from being enforced upon you.
- The allotted works shall be subject to check by the third party monitoring agency appointed by the department.
- Payment shall be released as per actual / measured work done not less than 20% of the allotted cost on a monthly basis
- Performance security equivalent to 3% of the value of the contract shall have to be deposited by you in shape of CDR/FDR/bank Guarantee within one week of issuance of allotment order and valid for a period of 3 months beyond the expiry of warranty period of the contract.